

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

CALLISON INC., TIMOTHY MICHAELS,)	
CLARE LIEBERMAN, RHANEY PATRICKS,)	
JULIO LUIS-ROJAS, PATRICK AUSTIN,)	
MARSHA FRANKLIN, ARI SINGH and)	
ALLEN ENTERPRISES INCORPORATED,)	No. 162,2013
)	
)	
Defendants Below,)	
Appellants,)	
)	
v.)	
)	
GALENA CAPITAL PARTNERS, LLC.,)	On Appeal from the Court of
)	Chancery of the State of
)	Delaware
Plaintiff Below,)	
Appellee.)	

APPELLEE'S OPENING BRIEF

Law Firm Q
Attorneys for Plaintiff below,
Appellee

Date Filed: February 8, 2013

Table of Contents

Table of Citations iv

Nature of Proceedings..... 1

Summary of the Argument..... 2

Statement of the Facts..... 3

Argument..... 6

 I. GALENA IS SUBSTANTIALLY LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS BECAUSE THE CALLISON BOARD OF DIRECTORS CANNOT SHOW THE PROPOSED TRANSACTION IS ENTIRELY FAIR SINCE THEY REFUSED TO CONSIDER A HIGHER OFFER..... 8

 A. Questions Presented 8

 B. Scope of Review 8

 C. Merits of the Argument 9

 1. The board must show the entire fairness of the proposed transaction because the directors failed to act in an informed and reasonable manner 9

 2. Galena is substantially likely to succeed on the merits because the board of directors cannot show entire fairness of the proposed transaction when they failed to consider the interests of the minority stockholders. 13

 II. GALENA WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM WITHOUT THE INJUNCTION BECAUSE NO ADEQUATE REMEDY IS AVILABLE ONCE THE BOARD SELLS THE COMPANY..... 16

 A. Question Presented 16

 B. Scope of Review 16

 C. Merits of the Argument 16

 III. THE BALANCING OF THE EQUITIES TIP IN GALENA’S FAVOR BECAUSE THE INCONVENIENCES TO CALLISON FROM AN INJUNCTION PALE IN COMPARISON TO THE HARM SUFFERED BY GALENA WITHOUT THE INJUNCTION..... 20

 A. Question Presented 20

B. Scope of Review	20
C. Merits of the Argument	20
<u>Conclusion</u>	22

Table of Citations

<u>Abrons v. Maree,</u>	
911 A.2d 805 (Del. Ch. 2006)	6
<u>Cede & Co. v. Technicolor, Inc.,</u>	
634 A.2d 345 (Del. 1993)	14
<u>Guth v. Loft, Inc.,</u>	
5 A.2d 503 (Del. 1939)	6
<u>In re Cogent, Inc. Shareholder Litigation,</u>	
7 A.3d 487 (Del. Ch. 2010)	16, 17, 18, 19
<u>In re MONY Group Inc. Shareholder Litigation,</u>	
852 A.2d 9 (Del. 2004)	17
<u>In re Netsmart Technologies, Inc. Shareholders Litigation,</u>	
924 A.2d 171 (Del. Ch. 2007)	10, 17, 18
<u>In re Pure Resources, Inc., Shareholders Litigation,</u>	
808 A.2d 421 (Del. Ch. 2002)	17
<u>In re Synthes, Inc. Shareholder Litigation,</u>	
50 A.3d 1022 (Del. Ch. 2012)	13, 15
<u>In re Topps Co. Shareholders Litigation,</u>	
926 A.2d 58 (Del. Ch. 2007)	10, 11
<u>Ivanhoe Partners v. Newmont Mining Corp.,</u>	
535 A.2d 1334 (Del. 1987)	13
<u>Kahn v. Lynch Communication Systems, Inc.,</u>	
638 A.2d 1110 (Del. 1994)	13
<u>Mills Acquisition Co. v. Macmillan Inc.,</u>	
559 A.2d 1261 (Del. 1989)	7, 8, 9, 11, 16, 20
<u>Odyssey Partners, L.P. v. Fleming Companies, Inc.,</u>	
735 A.2d 386 (Del. Ch. 1999)	10
<u>ODS Technologies, L.P. v. Marshall,</u>	
832 A.2d 1254 (Del. Ch. 2003)	17

<u>Omnicare, Inc. v. NCS Healthcare Inc.,</u>	
818 A.2d 914 (Del. 2003)	6, 10, 12
<u>Paramount Communications Inc. v. QVC Network Inc.,</u>	
637 A.2d 34 (Del. 1993)	6, 9, 10, 11
<u>Revlon, Inc. v. MacAndrews & Forbes Holdings, Inc.,</u>	
506 A.2d 173 (Del. 1986)	6, 9, 10, 12, 16, 20
<u>SI Management L.P. v. Wininger,</u>	
707 A.2d 37 (Del. 1998)	6, 8, 16, 20, 21
<u>Smith v. Van Gorkom,</u>	
488 A.2d 858 (Del. 1985)	6
<u>Strassburger v. Earley,</u>	
752 A.2d 557 (Del. Ch. 2000)	14
<u>Unocal Corp. v. Mesa Petroleum Co.,</u>	
493 A.2d 946 (Del. 1985)	10
<u>Wayne County Employees' Retirement System v. Corti,</u>	
954 A.2d 319 (Del. Ch. 2008)	17
<u>Weinberger v. UOP, Inc.,</u>	
457 A.2d 701 (Del. 1983)	10, 12, 14
<u>Weldin Farms, Inc. v. Glassman,</u>	
414 A.2d 500 (Del. 1980)	17
